## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Chaouki A. Khamis	03/17/2010
David J. Kupiecki	03/11/2010
Jeffrey M. O'Hern	03/17/2010
Shawn Michael Wignall	03/17/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMS Research Corporation	
Street Address:	10700 Bren Road West	
City:	Minnetonka	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55343	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12678923	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (651)351-2954

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: dschulte@kaganbinder.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel C. Schulte
Address Line 1: 221 Main Street North

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Stillwater, MINNESOTA 55082

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AMS0140US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel C. Schulte

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024106 FRAME: 0889 OP \$40.00 12678923

501124064

source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024106 FRAME: 0890

Docket No. AMS-3478-PCT-US (AMS0140/US)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To: The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks					
Please record the attached original	document(s) or co	py there			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/(Execution Date)		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Chaouki A. Khamis       03/17/2010         David J. Kupiecki       03/11/2010         Jeffrey M. O'Hern       03/17/2010		AMS Research Corporation 10700 Bren Road West			
1	03/17/2010		Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343		343
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No  Nature of Conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other		Additional names of receiving party(ies) attached?  Yes No		ng party(ies)	
4. Application number or patent n  This document is being filed with	h a new patent applic				
This document is to be recorded March 18, 2010.	against the following	g patent	applicatio	n: <u>U.S. Serial No. 12/</u>	678,923, filed
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PC	CT):				
Enter PCT application number o	<u>nly</u> if a U.S. Applica	tion Nu	nber has <u>ı</u>	not been assigned:	<del></del>
	tional Numbers Atta				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1			1		
Daniel C. Schulte, #40,160					
Customer Number 33072 Phone: (651) 275-9806  7. Tot		7. Tot	tal fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00		
Facsimile: (651) 351-2954			Being Paid by Credit Card via EFS.		
		≥	Please charge additional fees or credit overpayments to Kagan Binder deposit account		
8. Deposit Account Number: 50-1775					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and be	lief the forecains in	formatio	m is true o	ind correct and any ette	ched convice
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
0.0.4					
Daniel C. Schulte Printed Name of Attorney/Agent	Signature			March 19, 2010 Date	
Registration No. 40,160		240			
Pages: Total number of pages including COVER SHEET, attachments and documents: 35					

Total number of pages including COVER SHEET, attachments and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

MS Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent & Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 or by facsimile to (703) 306-5995

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Chaouki A. Khamis, David J. Kupiecki, Jeffrey M. O'Hern, and Sean Michael Wignall have invented certain new and useful improvements in PELVIC FLOOR TREATMENTS AND RELATED TOOLS AND IMPLANTS, in which an application is being made for Letters Patent of the United States.

WHERBAS, AMS Research Corporation, Corporation of the State of Minnesota and having an address of 10700 Bren Road West, Minnesota, Minnesota, 55343, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said AMS Research Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, including all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In Witness Whereof, we have signed our names on the date(s) written below.

Chaouki A. Khamis Date

David J. Kupiccki Date

David J. Kupiccki Date

Jeffrey M. O'Hern Date

Sean Michael Wignall Date

#59036

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Chaouki A. Khamis, David J. Kupiecki, Jeffrey M. O'Hern, and Shawn Michael Wignall have invented certain new and useful improvements in PELVIC FLOOR TREATMENTS AND RELATED TOOLS AND IMPLANTS, in which an application is being made for Letters Patent of the United States.

WHEREAS, AMS Research Corporation, Corporation of the State of Minnesota and having an address of 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota, 55343, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said AMS Research Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, including all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignce, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In Witness Whereof, we have signed our names on the date(s) written below.

Chaouki A. Khamis	Date
David J. Kupiecki	Date
Jeffrey M. O'Hern	Date
Shawn Michael Wignall	3/17/20/0

#59036

RECORDED: 03/19/2010

PATENT

REEL: 024106 FRAME: 0893